# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Appointment of Successor Agent for Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (successor to Wachovia Bank, N.A.)		103/31/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gleacher Products Corp.	
Street Address:	1290 Avenue of the Americas	
Internal Address:	5th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10104	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3424658	GATEHOUSE MEDIA
Registration Number:	3587689	TOTALLY LOCAL
Registration Number:	3472965	TOTALLY LOCAL
Registration Number:	3924001	RADAR FROG
Serial Number:	77906034	RADARFROG
Serial Number:	77906058	RADARFROG
Serial Number:	77906076	SAVE HERE AND EVERYWHERE
Registration Number:	2894674	NORWICH BULLETIN
Registration Number:	2788918	THE LEADER
Registration Number:	2847486	THE JOURNAL-STANDARD
Registration Number:	1213886	THE STATE JOURNAL-REGISTER
Registration Number:	2320943	ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR
Registration Number:	2747008	OBSERVER-DISPATCH
	<del>-ii</del>	TRADEMARK

IRADEMARK

REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0246

Registration Number:	3792256	SUBURBAN LIFE
Registration Number:	1091412	GOLDEN TIMES
Registration Number:	3010523	
Registration Number:	2395203	TOWN ONLINE.COM
Registration Number:	2069641	TOWNONLINE
Registration Number:	1475873	BEACON
Registration Number:	3352822	THE SANDWICH BROADSIDER
Registration Number:	3507954	SOUTHOFBOSTON.COM
Registration Number:	3107411	OUTER CAPE LIVING
Registration Number:	2007205	PROVINCETOWN BANNER
Registration Number:	3056976	PROVINCETOWN BANNER AND THE ADVOCATE
Registration Number:	3345458	WICKED LOCAL
Registration Number:	3666193	NEWTON TAB
Registration Number:	3650512	THE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE
Registration Number:	3675837	NEEDHAM TIMES
Registration Number:	1533046	THE ELMHURST PRESS
Registration Number:	3299079	TOWN COMMONS
Registration Number:	3299316	SOUTH COAST HOMES
Registration Number:	3052266	CRANBERRY COAST HOMES
Registration Number:	3047599	EL LATINO EXPRESO
Registration Number:	2610783	SOUTH OF BOSTON MEDIA GROUP
Registration Number:	2097397	THE PATRIOT LEDGER
Serial Number:	77957756	ABOUT STARK COUNTY

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)822-5096

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: nbrowand@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP

Address Line 1: One Chase Manhattan Plaza

Address Line 2: Attn: Nathaniel T. Browand

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40825.00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathaniel T. Browand
Signature:	/Nathaniel T. Browand/
Data	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0247

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_1#page1.tif source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_2#page1.tif source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_3#page1.tif source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_4#page1.tif source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_5#page1.tif source=Gleacher -- Administrative Agent Appointment -- Fully Executed\_Page\_6#page1.tif

### ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT APPOINTMENT

WHEREAS, GATEHOUSE MEDIA HOLDCO, INC. ("Holdco"), GATEHOUSE MEDIA OPERATING, INC. (the "Company"), GATEHOUSE MEDIA MASSACHUSETTS I, INC. ("GateHouse I"), GATEHOUSE MEDIA MASSACHUSETTS II, INC. ("GateHouse II") and ENHE ACQUISITION, LLC ("ENHE" and, together with GateHouse I and GateHouse II, collectively the "Subsidiary Borrowers" and individually a "Subsidiary Borrower"), those subsidiaries of Holdco party hereto as Guarantors (together with Holdco, collectively the "Guarantors" and individually a "Guarantor"; the Guarantors, together with the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers, collectively the "Credit Parties" and individually a "Credit Party"), the Required Lenders thereto, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as the resigning Administrative Agent and Control Agent ("Existing Agent") are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 27, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), and an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Defined terms in the Credit Agreement have the same meanings where used herein, unless otherwise defined.

WHEREAS, the Existing Agent has been succeeded by GLEACHER PRODUCTS CORP. ("Gleacher"), a Delaware Corporation, whose office is at 1290 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10104, (hereinafter "Successor Agent"), as successor Administrative Agent, pursuant to the Agency Succession and Amendment Agreement, dated March 30, 2011 appointing Successor Agent as the successor Administrative Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and Existing Agent hereby acknowledge and confirm that Successor Agent as successor Administrative Agent holds all right, title and interest in each of the Liens and security interests granted under the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement and assigned under the Agency Succession and Amendment Agreement including, but not limited to, the security interests in the intellectual property listed in the attached Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Agent and Successor Agent by their duly authorized signatories have duly executed, acknowledged, and delivered this Administrative Agent Appointment.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., successor-bymerger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Existing Agent

Dated: 3/3//2011	$_{ ext{By:}}$	Will Jayon
	Name: Title:	Russ Lyons Director
	GLEACHER PRODU	ICTS CORP.,
	as Successor Agent	
Dated:	Ву:	
	Name:	,
	Title:	

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., successor-bymerger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Existing Agent

Dated:	By:	
	Name:	
	Title:	

GLEACHER PRODUCTS CORP., as Successor Agent

Dated: 3/31/2011 By:

Name: JOANNA ANDERSON
Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

**EXHIBIT A** 

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number
GateHouse Media and Design  GateHouse Media	3,424,658
TOTALLY LOCAL	3,587,689
TOTALLY LOCAL and Design	3,472,965
RADARFROG	3,924,001
RADARFROG and Horizontal Design  RadarFrog	77/906,034
RADARFROG and Vertical Design  RadarFrog	77/906,058
SAVE HERE AND EVERYWHERE	77/906,076
NORWICH BULLETIN	2,894,674
THE LEADER	2,788,918
THE JOURNAL-STANDARD	2,847,486
THE STATE JOURNAL-REGISTER	1,213,886
ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR	2,320,943

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration or Serial Number
OBSERVER-DISPATCH	2,747,008
SUBURBAN LIFE	3,792,256
GOLDEN TIMES	1,091,412
	3,010,523
TOWNONLINE.COM and Design	2,395,203
townonline com  Townonline	2,069,641
BEACON and Design	1,475,873
BEACCH	
THE SANDWICH BROADSIDER	3,352,822
SOUTHOFBOSTON.COM	3,507,954
OUTER CAPE LIVING	3,107,411
PROVINCETOWN BANNER	2,007,205
PROVINCETOWN BANNER AND THE ADVOCATE	3,056,976
WICKED LOCAL	3,345,458
NEWTON TAB	3,666,193
THE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE	3,650,512
NEEDHAM TIMES	3,675,837
THE ELMHURST PRESS	1,533,046
TOWN COMMONS	3,299,079
SOUTH COAST HOMES	3,299,316
CRANBERRY COAST HOMES	3,052,266
EL LATINO EXPRESO	3,047,599
SOUTH OF BOSTON MEDIA GROUP	2,610,783
THE PATRIOT LEDGER	2,097,397
ABOUT STARK COUNTY	77/957,756

**U.S. Copyright Registrations** 

<u>Title</u>	Registration Number
Abacadoo and the Sweeper	TX 5-810-633
Reflections: Quincy & The South Shore: a pictorial history	TX 5-908-026
Ascension Citizen (Gonzales, LA)	TX 6-097-829
Ascension Citizen (Gonzales, LA)	TX 5-096-638
Needham Times – December 2008 issues	TX 6-647-222
Daily News Tribune – November 2008 issues	TX 6-660-121
Newton TAB – November 2008 issues	TX 6-660-120
Newton TAB – November 2008 issues	TX 6-647-223
Newton TAB – December 2008 issues	TX 6-604-542

TRADEMARK REEL: 004529 FRAME: 0254

**RECORDED: 04/26/2011**